

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AMENDMENT (FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
COMMISSIONER) BILL 2011

(Suggested amendments to be proposed in Committee by Mr Barber)

That it be a suggestion to the Assembly that they make the following amendments in the Bill:

1. Page 54, after line 1 insert the following heading—

"Division 1—Alcoa (Portland Aluminium Smelter) (Amendment) Act 1984".

NEW CLAUSE

2. Insert the following New Clause to follow the heading proposed by amendment number 1—

"A Section 14 repealed

Section 14 of the **Alcoa (Portland Aluminium Smelter) (Amendment) Act 1984** is repealed."

3. Page 54, before line 2 insert the following heading—

"Division 2—Australian Grands Prix Act 1994".

NEW CLAUSE

4. Insert the following New Clause to follow the heading proposed by amendment number 3—

'B Freedom of Information Act 1982

- (1) For the heading to section 49 of the **Australian Grands Prix Act 1994** substitute—

"Financial Management Act 1994."

- (2) In section 49(1) of the **Australian Grands Prix Act 1994**, for "Despite anything to the contrary in the **Freedom of Information Act 1982**, that Act does not apply to a document, whether created before, on or after the commencement of this section, to the extent that the document is, or discloses information about" substitute "This section applies to".

5. Division heading preceding clause 36, omit "1" and insert "3".

6. Page 54, after line 23 insert the following heading—

"Division 4—Firearms Act 1996".

NEW CLAUSE

7. Insert the following New Clause to follow clause 38 and the heading proposed by amendment number 6—

"C Section 114 repealed

Section 114 of the **Firearms Act 1996** is **repealed**."

8. Division heading preceding clause 39, omit "2" and insert "5".
9. Page 56, after line 12 insert the following heading—

"Division 6—Loy Yang B Act 1992".

NEW CLAUSE

10. Insert the following New Clause to follow clause 42 and the heading proposed by amendment number 9—

"D Section 34 repealed

Section 34 of the **Loy Yang B Act 1992** is **repealed**."

11. Division heading preceding clause 43, omit "3" and insert "7".
12. Division heading preceding clause 48, omit "4" and insert "8".
13. Division heading preceding clause 50, omit "5" and insert "9".
14. Page 61, after line 6 insert the following heading—

"Division 10—Treasury Corporation of Victoria Act 1992".

NEW CLAUSE

15. Insert the following New Clause to follow clause 51 and the heading proposed by amendment number 14—

"E Section 40 repealed

Section 40 of the **Treasury Corporation of Victoria Act 1992** is **repealed**."

16. Division heading preceding clause 52, omit "6" and insert "11".
17. Page 61, after line 16 insert the following heading—

"Division 12—Victorian Funds Management Corporation Act 1994".

NEW CLAUSE

18. Insert the following New Clause to follow clause 51 and the heading proposed by amendment number 17—

"F Section 39 repealed

Section 39 of the **Victorian Funds Management Corporation Act 1994** is **repealed**."